
LOK SABRA DEBATES

LOK SABRA

Tuesday, November 8, 1966/Karlika 17,
1888 (Saka).

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair J
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Reqalr_1II of PertlllHn

+
°151. Shri P. R. ChakravorU:

Sbri H. C. Linp Reddy:
Shr1matl Savttrt NIpm:
8hr1 Vishwa Nath PaJuJey:
Shrl Ranta Chandra 'dalUck:
Sbri Sudhansu D .... :

Will the Minister of Poo4, Arrtculture, Commllllity Develop_t
.... Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether any survey has been carried out as regards the requirements of the country for the various kinds of tertIUs... for each year;

(b) if so, the quantities of the various kinds of fertilisers required;

(c) the extent to which the requirements are met by indigenous and import supplies; and

(d) the steps taken to make the country self-sulllcient in fertlll .. rs?

The Depaty Minister In the Min-I!Itry 01 Food, Al1'icuIture, Commllllity Development and Cooperation (Sbri Shyam Dbar Misra): (a) to (d). A statement is 'aid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) Yes, Sir. The Committee on Fertilisers appointed by the Government of India made an assessment of the requirements of various kinds at.
Fertilisers during the Fourth Plan period.

(b) and (c). Taking into account the requirements as assessed by the Fertiliser Conuni.ttee, the possibilities for expanding internal production and the availability at foreign ""-
change, the consumption targets for 1970-71 adopted in the Draft
Outline of the Fourth Five Year
Plan are 2.0 million tonnes at N, 1.0 million tonnes of P205, and 0.35 million tonnes of K20. It is envisaged that in the last year of the Fourth Plan, 1970-71, the requirements of Nitrogenous and Phosphatic fertilise ...
would be met form internsl production. A1J indigenous production of Potassic fertilisers is negligible, almost the entire requirements would have to be imported.

(d) All possible steps ar. beine taken to achieve production targets,.
by establishing additional fertUber factories and by expanding existing fertiliser factories.

Shri P. R. Cbakravertl: May J know how far has the seven-year holida7 declared by the Government of India in regard to the distribution and price control encouraged foreign inve'5tment?

Shrl Shyam Dhar Misra: This has only started recently and "till ...
arE' negotiating with the foreign collaborators. We cannot say how tar it will sllcreed, but we hope it wilJ succeed. But at the moment we cannot say whether it is successful or it has failed.

Sbri P. R. Chakravert!: May I know whether it is a fact that the American company has now come forward to accePt the responsibility for financing the ferti.llaer plant and, if 00, what are the prospeets of his plant being undertaken in the near future.

Tbe Ml.lster of Food and Agri-ea.lture, Commnnlty Development and Cooperation (Shri C. Subramaniam):
The question should be put to the Petroleum and Chemicals Ministy.
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Shri S. Kandappan: Apart from the long term measures undertaken to make enough fertilisers available to the farmers of this country, I would like to know, in view of the immediate concern that the farmers feel due to the non-availability of fertilisers particularly in so many districts of the Madras State, whether the Government L, taking adequate
.teps to see that the farmer gets enough fertilisers.

Shri ShYam Dhar MIsra: That is one of our problems. As a matter of tact, since ,last year, We have pushed up the availability of fertilisers by import and by inCT'casing production.
We are trying to become self-suffi-
dent by the end of this Plan. But we cannot be sure because the increase is very stupendous. Even this year, we nre not able to cope up with the total require_nts of fertilisers, because of expansion of the fertiliser used per acre, which is increasing and there is dc>finitely a greater demand.

Shri S. Kandappan: Sir, my question is different. There are places where fertiliser are being blocked due to drought or floods, and there are places where fertilisers are not available where they could be used far bettcr cultivation. So, I would like to see a diversion of these fertilisers, to areas where they could be used for cultivation. (Interruption).
I want a concrete assurance from the Minister. What he has said is very vagne. I want to know whether Madras is getting an increased quantity this time,

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: 1 will try to give the quota of Madras. I have Ii statement with me. For this year, the quota for Madras is 1,02,265 tons, as against a total of 9,90,624 tons for th.e country. I must concede that there IS a shortage everywhere, and the demand has gone up; but we are not able to cOPe up to 100 per cent.
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Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: In view of the fact that the fertiliser requirements of the farmers are not adp. quately met by the Government, are Government considering the desirability of concentrating the supply of adequate fertilisers to these areas where the high breed and high yielding varieties are grown and if so, what action have Government taken in this regard!

Shri Shyam Dhar MIsra: We are giving priority to the distribution of these fertilisers for high yielding and intensive area programmes, we ar~
.eeing that all the requirements of the high yielding 'Variety programmes are first met and than we are distributing it to other areas.
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Shrl Banp: In view of the t~
that even as it is with the old varle-
ties there is considerable shortage of supply of fertilisers as well as pesticides, are Government taking neCe3-
oary .teps to ensure the adequate supplies of fertilisers as well as insecticides for the new varieties which need five or even ten times as much as the old varieties and by the failure of which the old varieties also are likely to be affected by the new pesta that would have corne in the train of the new varieties?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: I have answered it, but I can give 10m. more details. For high yielding varieties, out of about 10 lakh tonnes, we are allotting 92,000 tonne! for kharlf and 1.24 lakh tonnes for rabi. W. have ensured that all the high yielding 'Variety programme. are covered by the fertilisers that we give. It doe. not suffer for want of fertilisers and plant protection also.

Shrlmatl Savltrt Nigam: Time and again this question has come up before this House that about Rs. 8 crore. which is being saved on the imported fertilisers should be given in the form of subsidy to the poorer farmers and the fertiliser price also must be reduced for them. What ac~ion hal the Government intended to take 10 that the poor farmers may also be able to use the fertilisers easily?

8hrl Shyam Dhar Misra: So far u the fertilisers being given to the farmers today is concerned, even now it is being subsidised to the extent ot R.. 53 crores this year. If subsidy was the answer in substitution of fertiliser, Government would have taken the decision to give cash subsidy to them. But fertilisers cannot be .ub-
.tituted by cash subsidy .
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